
 

 1 
#S7QT9HWL0D4H8Yv1 

 THIRD AMENDMENT TO CLARIFLOC WE-1154 PURCHASE AGREEMENT  

 

This Third Amendment to the Clarifloc WE-1154 Purchase Agreement (this “Third 

Amendment”) is made and entered into as of _____________________ (the “Effective Date”) by 

and between the City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation (the “City”), and 

Polydyne Inc., a Delaware corporation doing business as SNF Polydyne (the “Provider”; City and 

Provider may collectively be referred to as the “Parties”). 

 

 RECITALS  

 

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2019, the City and Provider entered into a Purchase Agreement 

(“Original Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A (15 pages);    

 

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2020 the City and Provider entered into the First Amendment to 

Clariflor WE-1154 Purchase Agreement and Renewal of Agreement (“First Amendment”); a copy 

of the First Amendment is attached hereto as Exhibit B (28 pages);  

  

WHEREAS, the First Amendment detailed a price increase for the Products from $1.15/lb. 

to $1.20/lb. effective January 10, 2020 until January 1, 2021 and extended the Original Agreement 

for the four (4) additional one-year terms authorized under the Original Agreement; 

 

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2021 the City and Provider entered into the Second 

Amendment to Clarifloc WE-1154 Purchase Agreement (“Second Amendment”; collectively, the 

Original Agreement, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, and this Third Amendment 

may be referred to as the “Agreement”); a copy of the Second Amendment is attached hereto as 

Exhibit B (57 pages);  

  

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment pertained to a price increase for the Products from 

$1.20/lb. to $1.40/lb. effective August 4, 2021; 

 

 WHEREAS, on July 25, 2022, Provider requested a price increase for the Products from 

$1.40/lb. to $1.98/lb. effective October 1, 2022 (“2022 Quote”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to amend the Agreement to reflect the price change contained 

in the 2022 Quote for the remaining term of the Agreement. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which the Parties acknowledge, the Parties agree as follows: 

 

 AGREEMENT  

 

1. The Parties agree that Section 1.1 of the Second Amendment be deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with the following language:  

 



 

 2 
#S7QT9HWL0D4H8Yv1 

1.1 The Provider shall perform all of its obligations in the manner set forth in this 

Agreement including, without limitation, selling the Products to the City at the prices and 

quantities contained in Provider’s 2022 Quote, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 

D, and shall perform all related additional or incidental tasks necessary to effectuate the 

intent of this Agreement. The Products sold by Provider are exempt from public bidding 

requirements pursuant to NRS 332.115(1)(a).   

 

2. The Parties agree that Exhibit C of the Second Amendment (Provider’s August 4, 

2021 quote) shall be deleted and replaced with the 2022 Quote, attached to this Third Amendment 

as Exhibit D. The Parties also agree that all references to “Quote” in the Original Agreement, the 

First Amendment, and the Second Amendment shall be deleted and replaced with references to the 

“2022 Quote.” 

 

 3. The Parties agree that Section 2.1 of the Second Amendment be deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with the following: 

 

 2.1. “The term of this Agreement commenced on May 22, 2019. In the First 

Amendment, the Parties extended the Agreement beyond its initial termination date of May 21, 

2020. Pursuant to the First Agreement, the City agreed to extend the Agreement for four additional 

years (the “Term”). Subject to the City’s termination right contained in Section 5 of the Original 

Agreement, the Agreement shall expire on May 22, 2024. Depending on the City’s order quantities 

for the goods, the City may pay the Provider for the Products up to an amount not to exceed Nine 

Hundred Seventy Thousand, Two Hundred Dollar and 00/100 ($970,200.00) per fiscal year for the 

final two years of the Term. The total not to exceed amount for the remaining two years of the 

Term is One Million, Nine Hundred Forty Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and 00/100 

($1,940,400.00). The total not to exceed amount for the entire five year Term is Four Million, One 

Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($4,175,400.00)”. 

    

Fiscal Year Annual Amount Per Fiscal Year 

2019-2020 $    700,000.00 

2020-2021 $    700,000.00 

2021-2022 $    835,000.00 

2022-2023 $    970,200.00 

2023-2024  $    970,200.00 

TOTAL $    4,175,400.00 

 

 

 4. The Parties agree that any capitalized terms in this Third Amendment that are not 

defined in this Third Amendment shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Original 

Agreement, First Amendment, and Second Amendment, as applicable.  

 

 5. In all other respects, the Parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of 

the Agreement. 

 

 



3 
#S7QT9HWL0D4H8Yv1 

6. For purposes of this Third Amendment, the use of signatures via facsimile, email,

or other electronic medium shall have the same force and effect as original signatures. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Provider have caused this Third Amendment 

to be executed as of Effective Date. 

City of North Las Vegas, Polydyne Inc., dba SNF Polydyne 

a Nevada municipal corporation a Delaware corporation 

By:   By: ________________________ 

  John J. Lee, Mayor Name: ______________________ 

Title: _______________________ 

Attest: 

By: 

      Jackie Rodgers, City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

By: 

Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney 

Boyd Stanley
Sr. Vice-President



 

 4 
#S7QT9HWL0D4H8Yv1 

Exhibit A 

(to the Third Amendment) 
 

Original Agreement 

 

































 

 5 
#S7QT9HWL0D4H8Yv1 

Exhibit B 

(to the Third Amendment) 

 

First Amendment  

 

 

  



 

1 
#QA1AN2V30DR3Q7v1 

 FIRST AMENDMENT TO CLARIFLOR WE-1154 PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND 

RENEWAL OF AGREEMENT              

 

This First Amendment to the Clarifloc WE-1154 Purchase Agreement (this “First 

Amendment”) is made and entered into as of _____________________ (the “Effective Date”) by 

and between the City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation (the “City”) and 

Polydyne, Inc., a Delaware corporation doing business as SNF Polydyne (the “Provider”). 

 

 RECITALS  

 

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2019, the City and Provider, entered into a Clarifloc WE-1154 

Purchase Agreement (the “Original Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” 

(15 pages);    

 

WHEREAS, the City has determined, in its sole discretion, that Provider has satisfactorily 

performed its obligations under the Original Agreement, and the City wishes to renew the Original 

Agreement for the additional four (4) one-year terms authorized under the Original Agreement; 

 

WHEREAS, the Provider provided a revised quote dated January 10, 2020 which reflects the 

price increase effective January 10, 2020 until January 1, 2021 attached hereto as “Exhibit B”; 

 

WHEREAS, the City also wishes to amend the Original Agreement to reflect the price 

change for the remaining term of the Agreement; and   

 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement shall be amended as described herein as of the Effective 

Date of this First Amendment. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which the parties acknowledge, the parties agree as follows: 

 

 AGREEMENT  

 

1. Section 1.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the 

following: 

 

1.1. The Provider shall perform all of its obligations in the manner set forth in this 

Agreement including, without limitation, selling the Products to the City at the prices and 

quantities set forth in the Provider’s quote dated January 10, 2020 (the “Quote”) attached 

hereto as Exhibit A and all related additional or incidental tasks necessary to effectuate the 

intent of this Agreement.  The Products sold by Provider are exempt from public bidding 

requirements pursuant to NRS 332.115 (1) (a).   

 

2. Exhibit A of the Original Amendment shall be deleted and replaced with Provider’s 

Price Quote dated January 10, 2020, attached to this First Amendment as Exhibit B. 

08/06/2020 16:53:09 GMT



2 
#QA1AN2V30DR3Q7v1 

3. Section 2.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the

following: 

2.1. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue for a 

one (1) year (the “Term”).  If the City determines, in its sole discretion, that Provider has 

satisfactorily performed its obligations under this Agreement, the City may renew this 

Agreement in writing for up to four (4) additional years. Depending on the City’s order 

quantities for the goods, the City may pay the Provider for the Products up to an amount not 

to exceed Seven-Hundred Thousand dollars ($700,000.00) per fiscal year. The total not to 

exceed amount for the additional four (4) year term is Two Million, Eight Hundred Thousand 

Dollars and 00/100 ($2,800,000.00). 

4. The City hereby renews the Original Agreement for the four (4) additional one-year

terms authorized in the Original Agreement. The City shall not be required to renew on a yearly basis 

for each of the four (4) one-year terms. The Original Agreement, as amended, shall expire on May 

22, 2024.  

5. In all other respects, the Parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of the

Agreement. 

6. For purposes of this First Amendment, the use of signatures via facsimile, email, or

other electronic medium shall have the same force and effect as original signatures. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Provider have caused this First Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first above written. 

City of North Las Vegas, Polydyne, Inc., 

a Nevada municipal corporation a Delaware Corporation 

By: By: ________________________ 

  John J. Lee, Mayor       Boyd Stanley, Vice-President 

Attest: 

By: 

      Catherine A. Raynor, City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

By: 

Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney 

 

 

 



 

3 
#QA1AN2V30DR3Q7v1 

Exhibit A 

 

Original Agreement 

 

(Please see attached page) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

































 

4 
#QA1AN2V30DR3Q7v1 

Exhibit B 

 

Quote dated January 10, 2020 

 

(Please see attached page) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



               www.polydyneinc.com 
 
 

1 Chemical Plant Road • P.O. Box 279 • Riceboro, GA 31323 USA • Tel 800.848.7659 • Fax 912.880.2078 

January 10, 2020 
 
Anthony Danford 
Purchasing Department 
City of North Las Vegas  
North Las Vegas Sewer 
2580 N Betty Ln 
North Las Vegas, NV 89115 
 
  
Subject:  Polymer Price Quotation 
 
Dear Mr. Danford 
 
Please see the price quote below: 
 

Product Package Unit Price 

WE-1154 Full Bulk Loads (45,000 lbs.) 
 

$1.20/Lb. 
 

 
The following price is effective until Jan 1, 2021. 
 
*Freight and Tariff Surcharge May Apply 
 
Payment Terms: Net 30 days – No Discounts  
 
 
Thank you for your business.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Dallas 
Parker, Technical Sales Representative, at (801) 682-0550 or at (912) 880-2055. To place an 
order, please call our Customer Service Department at (800) 848-7659 or visit our website at 
www.polydyneinc.com.   
 
Best regards,  
 
 
 
Boyd Stanley 
Vice-President 
 
 



BUSINESS LICENSE
City of North Las Vegas

2250 Las Vegas Blvd. North, Suite 110
North Las Vegas, NV 89030

Mailing Address:

SNF POLYDYNE
1 CHEMICAL PLANT RD
RICEBORO, GA 31323

License Number: BL92965 Expiration Date: 08/31/2020

In conformity with and subject to the provisions of the Ordinances of the City of North 
Las Vegas and the laws of the State of Nevada, license is hereby granted to operate 
the business described hereon: 

License Type:

TRUCKINGClassification:

TRUCKING

Business Location: SNF POLYDYNE
1 CHEMICAL PLANT RD
RICEBORO, GA 31323

Owner/Principal(s): SNF POLYDYNE

Marc Jordan
Director of Land Development & 
Community Services

This license is not transferable
POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL 
INSD 

SUBR  
WVD POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

LIMITS 

A  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y EG14362834 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000 

CLAIMS-MADE       X OCCUR 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 

$500,000 

MED EXP (Any one person) $25,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000 

POLICY  PRO-           
                         JECT

        
LOC  

OTHER:  

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $2,000,000 

$ 

B AUTOMOBILE  LIABILITY Y CA4691818 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) $1,000,000 

X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

ALL OWNED 
AUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

SCHEDULED 
AUTOS 
NON-OWNED 
AUTOS 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

X X PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) $ 

$ 

A UMBRELLA LIAB 

EXCESS LIAB 

X OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE 

EGU18403155 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000 

X AGGREGATE $2,000,000 

DED RETENTION $ $ 

C WORKERS  COMPENSATION 

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER   EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

N / A

Y 10WNR30600 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 X PER 
STATUTE 

OTH- 
ER 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

The City of North Las Vegas, its officers and employees are included as Additional Insureds under Commercial  General Liability, Business Auto Liability and 
Excess Liability  coverage, as their interest may appear, as required by written contract with respect liability arising  out of the operations of the Named Insured 
and subject to the policy terms conditions and exclusions.   
 30 DAY CANCELLATION CLAUSE INCLUDED 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

City of North Las Vegas 
2250 Las Vegas Blvd North 
North Las Vegas, NV 89030 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE  EXPIRATION  DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED  IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISION  

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE    1 

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

12/24/2019 

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY  AND  CONFERS  NO  RIGHTS  UPON  THE  CERTIFICATE  HOLDER.  THIS 

CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES 

BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE  ISSUING  INSURER(S),  AUTHORIZED 

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT:   If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.   If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER    Phone No.:  (212) 488-0200 

      Fax No.:  (212) 488-0220 

EPIC Insurance Brokers & Consultants 
350 Hudson Street – 4th Floor 

New York, NY 10014 

CONTACT 
NAME: 
PHONE 
(A/C, No, Ext): 

FAX  
(A/C, No): 

E-MAIL 
ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURER A:    AIG SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 26883 

INSURED 

Polydyne Inc. 
One Chemical Plant Road 
PO Box 250 
Riceboro GA  31323 

INSURER B:   COMMERCE & INDUSTRY INSURANCE COMPANY 19410 

INSURER C:   HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 19682 

INSURER D:  

INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 



 

 6 
#S7QT9HWL0D4H8Yv1 

Exhibit C 

(to the Third Amendment) 

 

Second Amendment  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 
#QULQ77FX0DER5Hv1 

 SECOND AMENDMENT TO CLARIFLOC WE-1154 PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

This Second Amendment to the Clarifloc WE-1154 Purchase Agreement (this “Second 

Amendment”) is made and entered into as of _____________________ (the “Effective Date”) by 

and between the City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation (the “City”), and 

Polydyne Inc., a Delaware corporation doing business as SNF Polydyne (the “Provider”; City and 

Provider may collectively be referred to as the “Parties”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2019, the City and Provider entered into a Purchase Agreement 

(“Original Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A (15 pages);    

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2020 the City and Provider entered into the First Amendment to 

Clariflor WE-1154 Purchase Agreement and Renewal of Agreement (“First Amendment”; 

collectively, the Original Agreement, the First Amendment, and this Second Amendment may be 

referred to as the “Agreement”); a copy of the First Amendment is attached hereto as Exhibit B (28 

pages);  

WHEREAS, the First Amendment contained a price increase for the Products from $1.15/lb. 

to $1.20/lb. effective January 10, 2020 until January 1, 2021 and extended the Original Agreement 

for the four (4) additional one-year terms authorized under the Original Agreement; 

WHEREAS, on August 4, 2021, Provider requested a price increase for the Products from 

$1.20/lb. to $1.40/lb. (“2021 Quote”); and 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to amend the Agreement to reflect the price change contained in 

the 2021 Quote for the remaining term of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which the parties acknowledge the parties agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 

1. The Parties agree that Section 1.1 of the First Amendment be deleted in its entirety

and replaced with the following language: 

1.1 The Provider shall perform all of its obligations in the manner set forth in this 

Agreement including, without limitation, selling the Products to the City at the prices and 

quantities contained in Provider’s 2021 Quote, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 

C, and shall perform all related additional or incidental tasks necessary to effectuate the 

intent of this Agreement. The Products sold by Provider are exempt from public bidding 

requirements pursuant to NRS 332.115(1)(a).   

09/27/2021 08:15:15 PDT



2 
#QULQ77FX0DER5Hv1 

2. The Parties agree that Exhibit B of the First Amendment (Provider’s January 10, 2020

quote) shall be deleted and replaced with the 2021 Quote, attached to this Second Amendment as 

Exhibit C. The Parties also agree that all references to “Quote” in the Original Agreement and the 

First Amendment shall be deleted and replaced with references to the “2021 Quote.” 

3. The Parties agree that Section 2.1 of the First Amendment be deleted in its entirety

and replaced with the following: 

2.1. The term of this Agreement commenced on May 22, 2019. In the First Amendment, 

the Parties extended the Agreement beyond its initial termination date of May 21, 2020. 

Pursuant to the First Agreement, the City agreed to extend the Agreement for four additional 

years (the “Term”). Subject to the City’s termination right contained in Section 5 of the 

Original Agreement, the Agreement shall expire on May 22, 2024. Depending on the City’s 

order quantities for the goods, the City may pay the Provider for the Products up to an 

amount not to exceed Eight-Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand dollars and 00/100 

($835,000.00) per fiscal year for the remaining years in the Term. The total not to exceed 

amount for the remaining three years of the Term is Two Million Five Hundred Five 

Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($2,505,000.00). The total not to exceed amount for the entire 

five year Term is Three Million Nine Hundred Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 

($3,905,000.00). 

Fiscal Year Annual Amount Per Fiscal Year 

2019-2020 $    700,000.00 

2020-2021 $    700,000.00 

2021-2022 $    835,000.00 

2022-2023 $    835,000.00 

2023-2024 $    835,000.00 

TOTAL $    3,905,000.00 

4. The Parties agree that Section 4 of the First Amendment shall be deleted in its

entirety. 

5. The Parties agree to add a new Section 8.16 to the Agreement that reads:

8.16 Boycott of Israel. Pursuant to NRS 332.065(4), Provider certifies that the

Provider is not currently engaged in a boycott of Israel, and Provider agrees not to engage in 

a boycott of Israel during the Term. 

6. The Parties agree that any capitalized terms in this Second Amendment that are not

defined in this Second Amendment shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Original 

Agreement and First Amendment, as applicable.  



3 
#QULQ77FX0DER5Hv1 

7. In all other respects, the Parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of the

Agreement. 

8. For purposes of this Second Amendment, the use of signatures via facsimile, email, or

other electronic medium shall have the same force and effect as original signatures. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Provider have caused this Second Amendment 

to be executed as of Effective Date. 

Polydyne Inc., 

a Delaware corporation 

By: ________________________ 

      Boyd Stanley, Vice-President 

City of North Las Vegas, 

a Nevada municipal corporation 

By:

  John J. Lee, Mayor 

Attest: 

By: 

       Jackie Rodgers, Acting City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

By: Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney 

Sr. Vice-President

 

 

 



 

4 
#QULQ77FX0DER5Hv1 

Exhibit A 

(to the Second Amendment) 

 

Original Agreement 

 





























 

5 
#QULQ77FX0DER5Hv1 

Exhibit B 

(to the Second Amendment) 

 

First Amendment  

 

 



 

1 
#QA1AN2V30DR3Q7v1 

 FIRST AMENDMENT TO CLARIFLOR WE-1154 PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND 

RENEWAL OF AGREEMENT              

 

This First Amendment to the Clarifloc WE-1154 Purchase Agreement (this “First 

Amendment”) is made and entered into as of _____________________ (the “Effective Date”) by 

and between the City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation (the “City”) and 

Polydyne, Inc., a Delaware corporation doing business as SNF Polydyne (the “Provider”). 

 

 RECITALS  

 

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2019, the City and Provider, entered into a Clarifloc WE-1154 

Purchase Agreement (the “Original Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” 

(15 pages);    

 

WHEREAS, the City has determined, in its sole discretion, that Provider has satisfactorily 

performed its obligations under the Original Agreement, and the City wishes to renew the Original 

Agreement for the additional four (4) one-year terms authorized under the Original Agreement; 

 

WHEREAS, the Provider provided a revised quote dated January 10, 2020 which reflects the 

price increase effective January 10, 2020 until January 1, 2021 attached hereto as “Exhibit B”; 

 

WHEREAS, the City also wishes to amend the Original Agreement to reflect the price 

change for the remaining term of the Agreement; and   

 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement shall be amended as described herein as of the Effective 

Date of this First Amendment. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which the parties acknowledge, the parties agree as follows: 

 

 AGREEMENT  

 

1. Section 1.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the 

following: 

 

1.1. The Provider shall perform all of its obligations in the manner set forth in this 

Agreement including, without limitation, selling the Products to the City at the prices and 

quantities set forth in the Provider’s quote dated January 10, 2020 (the “Quote”) attached 

hereto as Exhibit A and all related additional or incidental tasks necessary to effectuate the 

intent of this Agreement.  The Products sold by Provider are exempt from public bidding 

requirements pursuant to NRS 332.115 (1) (a).   

 

2. Exhibit A of the Original Amendment shall be deleted and replaced with Provider’s 

Price Quote dated January 10, 2020, attached to this First Amendment as Exhibit B. 

08/06/2020 16:53:09 GMT



2 
#QA1AN2V30DR3Q7v1 

3. Section 2.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the

following: 

2.1. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue for a 

one (1) year (the “Term”).  If the City determines, in its sole discretion, that Provider has 

satisfactorily performed its obligations under this Agreement, the City may renew this 

Agreement in writing for up to four (4) additional years. Depending on the City’s order 

quantities for the goods, the City may pay the Provider for the Products up to an amount not 

to exceed Seven-Hundred Thousand dollars ($700,000.00) per fiscal year. The total not to 

exceed amount for the additional four (4) year term is Two Million, Eight Hundred Thousand 

Dollars and 00/100 ($2,800,000.00). 

4. The City hereby renews the Original Agreement for the four (4) additional one-year

terms authorized in the Original Agreement. The City shall not be required to renew on a yearly basis 

for each of the four (4) one-year terms. The Original Agreement, as amended, shall expire on May 

22, 2024.  

5. In all other respects, the Parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of the

Agreement. 

6. For purposes of this First Amendment, the use of signatures via facsimile, email, or

other electronic medium shall have the same force and effect as original signatures. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Provider have caused this First Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first above written. 

City of North Las Vegas, Polydyne, Inc., 

a Nevada municipal corporation a Delaware Corporation 

By: By: ________________________ 

  John J. Lee, Mayor       Boyd Stanley, Vice-President 

Attest: 

By: 

      Catherine A. Raynor, City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

By: 

Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney 

 

 

 



 

3 
#QA1AN2V30DR3Q7v1 

Exhibit A 

 

Original Agreement 

 

(Please see attached page) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





























 

4 
#QA1AN2V30DR3Q7v1 

Exhibit B 

 

Quote dated January 10, 2020 

 

(Please see attached page) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



www.polydyneinc.com 

1 Chemical Plant Road • P.O. Box 279 • Riceboro, GA 31323 USA • Tel 800.848.7659 • Fax 912.880.2078 

January 10, 2020 

Anthony Danford 
Purchasing Department 
City of North Las Vegas  
North Las Vegas Sewer 
2580 N Betty Ln 
North Las Vegas, NV 89115 

Subject:  Polymer Price Quotation 

Dear Mr. Danford 

Please see the price quote below: 

Product Package Unit Price 

WE-1154 Full Bulk Loads (45,000 lbs.) $1.20/Lb. 

The following price is effective until Jan 1, 2021. 

*Freight and Tariff Surcharge May Apply

Payment Terms: Net 30 days – No Discounts  

Thank you for your business.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Dallas 
Parker, Technical Sales Representative, at (801) 682-0550 or at (912) 880-2055. To place an 
order, please call our Customer Service Department at (800) 848-7659 or visit our website at 
www.polydyneinc.com.   

Best regards, 

Boyd Stanley 
Vice-President 



6 
#QULQ77FX0DER5Hv1 

Exhibit C 

(to the Second Amendment) 

Polydyne Quoted dated 8/4/21 



               www.polydyneinc.com 
 
 

1 Chemical Plant Road • P.O. Box 279 • Riceboro, GA 31323 USA • Tel 800.848.7659 • Fax 912.880.2078 

August 4, 2021 
 
Dan Ybarra 
Purchasing Department 
City of North Las Vegas  
North Las Vegas Sewer 
2580 N Betty Ln 
North Las Vegas, NV 89115 
 
  
Subject:  Polymer Price Quotation 
 
Dear Mr. Ybarra 
 
Please see the price quote below: 
 

Product Package Unit Price 

WE-1154 Full Bulk Loads (45,000 lbs.) 
 

$1.40/Lb. 
 

 
 
*Freight and Tariff Surcharge May Apply 
 
Payment Terms: Net 30 days – No Discounts  
 
 
Thank you for your business.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Dallas 
Parker, Technical Sales Representative, at (801) 682-0550 or at (912) 880-2055. To place an 
order, please call our Customer Service Department at (800) 848-7659 or visit our website at 
www.polydyneinc.com.   
 
Best regards,  
 
 
 
Boyd Stanley 
Vice-President 
 
 



TREATING THE WORLD’S WATER

Property of SNF.  Distribution or duplication is prohibited without consent. 

State of the U.S. Polymer Market and Cost Factors



2 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

Executive Summary (updated 7/19/21)

• Last 12 months, Raw Materials (RM) costs for polymers 

increased substantially

• Propylene up 190% (all PAM)

• Acrylonitrile up >110% (all PAM)

• Jet Kerosene up >80% (emulsion PAM)

• Methanex index up >85% (cationic PAM, coagulants)

• Domestic transportation rates up 20%; Availability tight

• Ocean freight rates have doubled; Availability very tight

• Expect RM pricing to remain high Q2-Q3 2021



3 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

PPI Industry Data for Plastics Material and Resins



4 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

PPI Commodity Data for Chemicals and Allied Products



5 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

Cationic PAM

Cost Base Linked to Propylene

Oil

Naptha

Propylene Acrylonitrile

Acrylic Acid

Acrylic Acid

Methyl
Acrylate

Acrylamide

ADAME

ADAME-Quat

Anionic PAM

Powders

Emulsions

Liquids

Powders

Emulsions

Liquids



6 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

Commodity Index Table



7 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

Propylene Pricing



8 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

Acrylonitrile Pricing



9 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

Methanex Pricing



10 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

Jet Kerosene Pricing



11 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

PPI:  General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance 

Truckload Pricing



12 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

On-Highway Diesel Pricing



13 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

Transportation Crisis - 2021



14 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

RM Delays from Foreign Ports due to COVID and 

Trucking 



15 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

RM Delays due to Ocean Shipments at Capacity



16 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

Transportation Crisis – SNF Response



17 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

2021 Market Outlook

• SNF expects RM pricing to remain high in Q3-2021

• RM interruptions to have an impact for many months as 

SNF tries to catch up on delayed volumes  

• Demand still strong and unknown demand for Q3-2021

• Continued pressure upward on oil prices

• Continued pressure on freight, pushing prices higher

• Q4-2021 uncertainty



18 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

U.S. Municipal Market

• The U.S. Municipal Water Treatment infrastructure is critical 

and vital to our nation's health.  SNF POLYDYNE makes 

every effort to ensure that polymer ships to Municipal Water 

Treatment facilities

• What can the Municipal Water Treatment facility do to ensure 

uninterrupted supply of polymer?
– Expect and plan for transportation delays

– Extend hours for deliveries

– Communicate with POLYDYNE Sales and Customer Service representatives

– Forecast your polymer demand and order four to five weeks out

– Immediately notify your POLYDYNE Sales representative if your demand 

changes 



19 RESPONSIBLE CHEMISTRY

SNF POLYDYNE wishes to Thank You!

Questions?

Visit us at:  polydyne.snf.com



 

 7 
#S7QT9HWL0D4H8Yv1 

 

Exhibit D 

(to the Third Amendment) 

 

Polydyne Quote dated 7/25/22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



               www.polydyneinc.com 

 
 

1 Chemical Plant Road • P.O. Box 279 • Riceboro, GA 31323 USA • Tel 800.848.7659 • Fax 912.880.2078 

July 25, 2022 
 
Dan Ybarra 
Operations Supervisor 
City of North Las Vegas  
Water Reclamation Facility 
2580 N Betty Ln 
North Las Vegas, NV 89115 
 
  
Subject:  Polymer Price Quotation 
 
Dear Mr. Ybarra 
 
Please see the price quote below: 
 

Product Package Unit Price 

WE-1154 Full Bulk Loads (45,000 lbs.) 
 

$1.98/Lb. 
 

 
The following price is effective on Oct 1, 2022. 
 
*Freight and Tariff Surcharge May Apply 
 
Payment Terms: Net 30 days – No Discounts  
 
 
Thank you for your business.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Dallas 
Parker, Technical Sales Representative, at (801) 682-0550 or at (912) 880-2055. To place an 
order, please call our Customer Service Department at (800) 848-7659 or visit our website at 
www.polydyneinc.com.   
 
Best regards,  
 
 
 
Boyd Stanley 
Vice-President 
 
 





        

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL 
INSD 

SUBR  
WVD POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY) 

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY) 

LIMITS 

A  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y  IEPICB5ZFB002 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000 

  CLAIMS-MADE       X OCCUR 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 

$500,000 

  
 

 

MED EXP (Any one person) $25,000 

 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000 

  POLICY            PRO-           
                          JECT

             
LOC                       

OTHER:              

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $2,000,000 

  $ 

B AUTOMOBILE  LIABILITY Y  10ABR30602  12/31/2021 12/31/2022 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) $1,000,000 

X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

 ALL OWNED 
AUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

 SCHEDULED 
AUTOS 
NON-OWNED 
AUTOS 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

X X PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) $ 

   $ 

A  UMBRELLA LIAB 

EXCESS LIAB 

X OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE 

Y  IEELCASB5ZFD002 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000 

X  AGGREGATE $5,000,000 

 DED  RETENTION $  $ 

C WORKERS  COMPENSATION 

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER   EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

 

 
N / A 

 10WNR30600 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 X PER 
STATUTE 

 OTH- 
ER 

 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000 

        

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

City of North Las Vegas is included as Additional Insured where required by written contract with respects to liability arising out of the Named Insured operations per 
terms and conditions of the above referenced policies.   

 

 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

 
ACORD 25 (2014/01) 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

 

 
City of North Las Vegas 
2250 Las Vegas Blvd., North 
North Las Vegas,, NV 89030 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE  
THE  EXPIRATION  DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED  IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE                                                                                                               1 
 
    
 

    
  

 DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

12/20/2021 

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY  AND  CONFERS  NO  RIGHTS  UPON  THE  CERTIFICATE  HOLDER.  THIS 

CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES 

BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE  ISSUING  INSURER(S),  AUTHORIZED 

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT:   If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.   If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER                                                                                         Phone No.:  (212) 488-0200 

                                                                                                                   Fax No.:  (212) 488-0220 

EPIC Insurance Brokers & Consultants 
350 Hudson Street – 4th Floor 

New York, NY 10014 

 

CONTACT 
NAME:            Laura Alvarez 
PHONE 
(A/C, No, Ext):   212.488.0427 

FAX 
(A/C, No):  212.488.0220 

E-MAIL               laura.alvarez@epicbrokers.com 
ADDRESS:    

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURER A:    IRONSHORE SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 25445 

INSURED 
 

Polydyne Inc. 
One Chemical Plant Road 
PO Box 250 
Riceboro GA  31323 

  INSURER B:   HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 

 

19682 

INSURER C:   HARTFORD ACCIDENT AND INDEMNITY COMPANY 22357 

INSURER D:      

INSURER E:  

INSURER F:  

 

mailto:laura.alvarez@epicbrokers.com



